W. Quentin et al. Costs of cervical cancer screening in Ghana

ª 2011 Blackwell Publishing Ltd 383

mental economic costs of cryotherapy were estimated at

27.96 US$ (41.43 GHS) per woman treated. Cryotherapy

equipment was estimated to account for 62% of total

costs. Univariate SA found the number of treated patients

per facility per year to be the main determinant of costs of

cryotherapy per patient. Multivariate SA showed that costs

can increase more than ten times from the Base Case

Scenario to about 338 US$ (500 GHS), if all model

parameters are set to the alternative High-Cost assump-

tions.

National VIA ⁄ cryotherapy costs

Table 3 presents estimated VIA ⁄ cryotherapy costs for

scale-up (investment costs) and annual costs for running a

national programme in Ghana. Results are shown

separately for different scenarios of coverage and screen-

ing strategy and, for annual costs, excluding and includ-

ing annuitized start-up costs. Depending on the screening

strategy and assumed coverage, scale-up (investment)

costs were estimated to be between 0.8 and 5.7 million

25.26

9.92

9.33

7.52

6.98

6.42

6.61

6.32

6.12

6.15

3.95

5.85

5.48

5.53

5.70

5.98

6.04

5.85

6.03

6.09

0.00 US$ 5.00 US$ 10.00 US$ 15.00 US$ 20.00 US$ 25.00 US$ 30.00 US$

Best Case - Worst Case (all values at minimum – maximum)

Time per VIA screen (min) (15 – 45)

Number of VIA screens/nurse/year (1000 – 200)

Provider salary (236 US$ – 750 US$)

Personnel: % effective working time (80% – 40%)

Capital: % effective working time (80% – 40%)

Building costs per sqm (1113 US$ – 2699 US$)

Discount rate (0% – 5%)

Type of equipment (local – international equipment)

Nurse trainer salary (390 US$ – 750 US$)

Incremental economic costs per woman screened with VIA (2009 US$)

Base case
6.12 US$

Parameters (low – high value for sensitivity analysis)

Figure 3 Modelled incremental economic costs per woman screened with inspection with acetic acid and results of sensitivity analysis

(SA): Effects of variation of model input parameters on estimated costs.

337.68

172.74

44.71

31.84

30.48

29.39

28.80

29.31

28.83

27.96

14.57

23.38

22.02

26.32

26.70

27.71

26.76

27.28

27.53

27.77

0 US$ 50 US$ 100 US$ 150 US$ 200 US$ 250 US$ 300 US$ 350 US$ 400 US$

Best Case - Worst Case (all values at minimum – maximum)

Number of patients treated/facility (60 – 5.1)

Working-life of cryotherapy equipment (years) (3 – 1)

Provider salary (236 US$ – 750 US$)

Personnel: % effective working time (80% – 40%)

Costs per sqm (1113 US$ – 2699 US$)

Discount rate (0% – 5%)

Cryotherapy duration (min) (45 – 60)

Capital: % effective working time (80% – 40%)

Facility equipment (local – international)

Incremental economic cost per cryotherapy (2009 US$)

Base case
27.96 US$ Parameters (low – high value for sensitivity analysis)

Figure 4 Modelled incremental economic costs per woman treated with cryotherapy and results of sensitivity analysis (SA): Effects of

variation of model input parameters on estimated costs.

Tropical Medicine and International Health volume 16 no 3 pp 379–389 march 2011

W. Quentin et al. Costs of cervical cancer screening in Ghana

384 ª 2011 Blackwell Publishing Ltd

US$ (1.2 and 8.5 million GHS). Accordingly, annual costs